

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 09-1260

MARTIN A. ARMSTRONG

Petitioner,

vs.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Review from Securities and Exchange Commission
in No. SEC-3-13121*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Thomas V. Sjoblom
International Square
1875 Eye Street, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 429-7125

Counsel for Petitioner

AUGUST 19, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Issuance of Princeton Notes by Foreign Corporations	2
1. The Princeton Notes.....	2
2. Involvement of Republic Securities in the Fraud: The NAV Letters and Commingling.....	9
B. Parallel DOJ and SEC Proceedings.....	11
1. Department of Justice Obtains Seizure Warrant.....	11
2. Parallel Criminal and Civil Enforcement Cases	11
a. Subject Matter Jurisdiction and a Claim Raised and Rejected.....	12
b. Asset Freeze.....	13
c. SEC Receiver Appointed.....	13
d. Armstrong Held in Civil Contempt for Over Seven Years	15
3. Republic Guilty Plea	16
4. Armstrong’s Criminal Plea	18

a.	Armstrong Placed In Solitary Confinement and Forced to Plead Guilty	18
b.	Armstrong’s Allocution	19
c.	Armstrong’s Sentencing	21
(i)	<i>Denial of Credit for Time Served in Contempt</i>	21
(ii)	<i>No Added Restitution</i>	21
5.	Settlement with SEC	22
C.	Summary Administrative Adjudication by SEC	22
1.	Initial Decision of SEC Administrative Law Judge	23
2.	The Commission’s Opinion and Order.....	24
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
	ARGUMENT	27
I.	PROCEDURAL ISSUES.....	27
A.	Failure to State a Claim on Which Relief Can Be Granted.....	28
1.	The Morrison Decision.....	28
2.	The SEC Suit and Settlement	32
3.	The Administrative Decisions Below.....	32
B.	Improper Summary Adjudication Based on Contempt Proceedings and Guilty Plea	33
1.	Improper Use of Parallel Proceedings.....	33
a.	Use of Seizure Warrant and Asset Freeze.....	33
b.	Denial of Counsel.....	35

	(i)	<i>Denial of Counsel of Choice in Criminal Case</i>	35
	(ii)	<i>Denial of Counsel in SEC Case</i>	37
	(iii)	<i>Denial of Counsel During Initial Stages of Civil Contempt</i>	37
2.		Additional Uses of Civil Contempt in Violation of Due Process	38
	a.	Use of Civil Contempt to Extract Additional Criminal Restitution	38
	b.	Use of Civil Contempt to Force a Guilty Plea.....	40
II.		SUBSTANTIVE ISSUES	43
	A.	ABSENCE OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	44
		1. The Princeton Notes Were Not “Securities” Subject to Regulation By the SEC.....	44
		2. Armstrong Was Not an Investment Advisor	47
	B.	ABSENCE OF EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION UNDERLYING CRIMINAL CHARGES	49
		1. No Underlying Crime of Securities Fraud.....	50
		2. Conspiracy to Commit Wire Fraud Related to Proprietary Trading.....	52
	C.	BAR ORDER NOT APPROPRIATE.....	54
		CONCLUSION	58
		CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59
		CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>American Banana Company v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909).....	50
<i>Armstrong v. Guccione</i> , 470 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
* <i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Booth v. Clark</i> , 17 How. 322, 15 L.Ed.64 (1854).....	14
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005).....	41
<i>Brady v. U.S.</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	14, 41
<i>Collins v. MacDonald</i> , 96 F.2d 258 (D.C.Cir. 1938).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Oil</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	47
* <i>Fidenas AG v. Compagnie Internat'l</i> , 606 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1979)	46, 50
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991).....	50
* <i>Grupo Mexicano v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	13, 34

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>In re John Lawton,</i> <i>SEC Admin. Proc. No. 3-14162 (Apr. 29. 2011)</i>	31
* <i>K3C, Inc v. Bank of America,</i> 204 Fed. Appx. 455 (5 th Cir. 2006)	44
* <i>Lion Bonding & Sur. Co. v. Karatz,</i> 262 U.S. 77 (1923).....	34, 35
<i>Menna v. New York,</i> 423 U.S. 61 (1975).....	41
* <i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank,</i> 130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010).iii, 2, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 47, 48, 50, 54, 55, 56	
<i>Neder v. United States,</i> 527 U.S.1 (1999).....	53
<i>Old Wayne Mut. Life Ass’n v. McDonough,</i> 204 U.S. 8 (1907).....	28, 43
<i>Republic Nat’l Bank v. United States,</i> 506 U.S. 80 (1992).....	34
<i>Reves v. Ersnt & Yong,</i> 494 U.S. 56 (1990).....	44, 45
* <i>Sandberg v. McDonald,</i> 248 U.S. 1856 (1918)	46
<i>SEC v. Healthsouth,</i> 261 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (N.D. Ala. 2003)	39
<i>SEC v. Princeton Economic Int’l,</i> 73 F. Supp. 2d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	12, 44
<i>SEC v. Princeton Economic Int’l,</i> 84 F. Supp. 2d 452 (SDNY 2000)	12
<i>SEC v. Rorech,</i> 720 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	44

<i>SEC v. Unifund SAL</i> , 910 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1990)	34
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5 th Cir. 1979), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981)	56
<i>Tatum v. Legg Mason Wood Walker, Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 121 (5th Cir. 1996)	49
<i>Tatum v. Smith</i> , 887 F.Supp. 918 (N.D. Miss. 1995)	49
* <i>Teherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	45
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973).....	41
* <i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , --S.Ct. ---, 79 USLW 4553 (June 20, 2011)	37
* <i>U.S. v. Razmilovic</i> , 419 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2005)	38
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 200 F.3d 871 (D.C.Cir.2000).....	41
* <i>United States v. Gonzalez–Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140, 126 S.Ct. 2557, 165 L.Ed.2d 409 (2006)	35
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	36
* <i>Wolf v. Banco Nacional de Mexico, S.A.</i> , 739 F.2d 1458 (9 th Cir. 1984)	45, 46, 54
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	40
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	50

Zacharias v. SEC,
569 F.3rd 458 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 27, 57

**Zoelsch v. Arthur Anderson & Co.*,
824 F.2d 262 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 32, 49

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

15 U.S.C. §77r(a).....22

15 U.S.C. §78j(b)..... 22, 29

15 U.S.C. §78u(d)(1).....34

15 U.S.C. §78aa29

15 U.S.C. §78dd(b) (1982) 49, 50

15 U.S.C. §80b-3.....1

*15 U.S.C. §80b-13.....1

18 U.S.C. §371 19, 50

18 U.S.C. §981, *et seq.*.....35

18 U.S.C. §981(g)36

28 U.S.C. §182615

Investment Advisers Act, Section 203(e)54

Investment Advisers Act, Section 203(e)(2)..... 54, 55

Investment Advisers Act, Section 203(e)(2)(A).....54

Investment Advisers Act, Section 203(e)(2)(B)54

Investment Advisers Act 203(e)(3).....54

Investment Advisers Act Section 203(e)(4)..... 54, 55

Investment Advisers Act, Section 203(f)..... 1, 49, 54

17 C.F.R. 202.5(e).....25

17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5.....22

Constitutional Provisions

*U.S. Const. amend. V.....41

Other Authorities

Dodd Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Section
929P H.R. 4173, 111th Congress (2009-10)31
